






















































































































2016 2017 2018 2019 2020

Changes in net position:

Operating revenues (see Schedule 2) 22,516,781$  24,032,874$  25,445,261$  24,663,457$  25,197,330$  

Operating expenses (see Schedule 3) (23,990,984)   (25,287,726)   (26,859,040)   (26,928,835)   (27,981,030)   

Operating income (loss) (1,474,203)     (1,254,852)     (1,413,779)     (2,265,378)     (2,783,700)     

Non-operating revenues (expenses)

Property Taxes 843,301         888,973         927,672         1,012,576      1,037,335      

Rental revenue 172,665         181,491         188,183         204,160         242,187         

Gain (Loss) on Sale of Capital Assets(7) - - - - - 

Investment Income(1) 147,447         75,113           124,001         500,786         424,110         

Interest expense(2) (397,680)        (706,683)        (790,753)        (753,794)        (777,511)        

Grants, Rebates, Reimbursements(3) 188,701         152,710         59,653           910,351         40,917           

Non-operating revenue - - - - - 

Total non-operating revenues(expenses), net 954,434         591,604         508,756         1,874,079      967,038         

Income (Loss) before capital contributions (519,769)        (663,248)        (905,023)        (391,299)        (1,816,662)     

Capital contributions 577,471         85,821           45,853           1,985,903      2,894             

Changes in net position 57,702$         (577,427)$      (859,170)$      1,594,604$    (1,813,768)$   

Net position by component:

Net investment in capital assets 57,306,311$  57,194,565$  60,300,968$  56,355,138$  55,486,027$  

Restricted:

Debt Service(4) 1,602,958      1,602,958      1,602,958      2,012,004      2,270,150      

Capital Projects(5) 577,471         23,081           45,853           64,514           2,895             

Total restricted 2,180,429      1,626,039      1,648,811      2,076,518      2,273,045      

Unrestricted(6) 10,047,708    10,136,417    1,008,665      6,121,392      4,980,208      

Total net position 69,534,448$  68,957,021$  62,958,444$  64,553,048$  62,739,280$  

(7) In FY23-24 the loss was attributed to the remaining depreciation of retired R6 Reservoir cover & liner asset.

(5) The increase in Restricted capital projects in FY 21/22 were the proceeds from the 2022 Revenue Bonds that
had not yet been fully expended for capital expenses. 
(6) In FY17/18 and FY18/19 a significant variance in Unrestricted Net Position occurred as the District 
implemented GASB Statement No. 75 to record OPEB liability. In FY22-23 The Districts unresricted reserves
increased due to various grants/rebates/cost reimbursements it received (see  3).

(1) The increase in Investment Income  in FY22/23 was due to higher interest rate of return on short-term LAIF 
and CAMP investments. The decrease in FY 21/22 was caused by Unrealized Losses in the fair value of 
investment holdings due to federal reserve increased the short term interest rate. 
(2) The increase in Interest expense reflect a full year of interest payment vs. partial from the 2022 Revenue
Bonds .
(3) The increase in FY18/19 was due to a refund from South Orange County Waste Water Authority (SOCWA).
In FY22-23 R6 Reservoir Cover & Liner replacement costs reimbursement from Santa Margarita Water $7.7M, 
Moulton Niguel Water $$762K, San Diego. County $617K, MWDOC $231k
(4) The decrease in Restricted for Debt Service in FY 21/22 was due to the  elimination of debt service reserve
when 2022 Revenue bonds replaced the State loans and the funds were used for other capital expenditures.
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Changes in net position:

Operating revenues (see Schedule 2)

Operating expenses (see Schedule 3)

Operating income (loss)

Non-operating revenues (expenses)

Property Taxes

Rental revenue

Gain (Loss) on Sale of Capital Assets(7)

Investment Income(1)

Interest expense(2)

Grants, Rebates, Reimbursements(3)

Non-operating revenue

Total non-operating revenues(expenses), net

Income (Loss) before capital contributions

Capital contributions

Changes in net position

Net position by component:

Net investment in capital assets

Restricted:

Debt Service(4)

Capital Projects(5)

Total restricted

Unrestricted(6)

Total net position

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025

26,709,979$  27,383,146$  26,410,680$  28,671,429$  33,387,969         

(29,244,287)   (30,078,960)   (31,297,713)   (32,279,315)   (33,612,269)       

(2,534,308)     (2,695,814)     (4,887,033)     (3,607,886)     (224,300)            

(1,218,753)     

1,097,589      1,121,250      1,184,149      1,246,920      1,308,540           

236,357         227,227         234,439         250,686         548,958              

- - - (1,489,216)     993,024              

21,511           (259,747)        795,655         1,101,123      1,237,335           

(758,339)        (1,072,567)     (1,723,651)     (1,618,994)     (1,554,947)         

42,826           323,458         618,262         16,793           24,016 

- - 19,323           15,050           50,225 

639,944         339,621         1,128,177      (477,638)        2,607,151           

(1,894,364)     (2,356,193)     (3,758,856)     (4,085,524)     2,034,835           

8,708             166,008         8,919,072      5,456,258      83,520 

(1,885,656)$   (2,190,185)$   5,160,216$    1,370,734$    2,118,355           

56,108,404$  30,402,906$  54,968,271$  57,428,761    59,349,999         

2,270,150      - - - - 

2,895             26,797,887    - - - 

2,273,045      26,797,887    - - - 

2,472,175      1,462,646      8,855,384      7,765,628      8,310,761           

60,853,624$  58,663,439$  63,823,655$  65,194,389$  67,660,760         

(7) In FY23-24 the loss was attributed to the remaining depreciation of retired R6 Reservoir cover & liner asset.

(5) The increase in Restricted capital projects in FY 21/22 were the proceeds from the 2022 Revenue Bonds that
had not yet been fully expended for capital expenses. 
(6) In FY17/18 and FY18/19 a significant variance in Unrestricted Net Position occurred as the District 
implemented GASB Statement No. 75 to record OPEB liability. In FY22-23 The Districts unresricted reserves
increased due to various grants/rebates/cost reimbursements it received (see  3).

(1) The increase in Investment Income  in FY22/23 was due to higher interest rate of return on short-term LAIF 
and CAMP investments. The decrease in FY 21/22 was caused by Unrealized Losses in the fair value of 
investment holdings due to federal reserve increased the short term interest rate.
(2) The increase in Interest expense reflect a full year of interest payment vs. partial from the 2022 Revenue
Bonds .
(3) The increase in FY18/19 was due to a refund from South Orange County Waste Water Authority (SOCWA).
In FY22-23 R6 Reservoir Cover & Liner replacement costs reimbursement from Santa Margarita Water $7.7M, 
Moulton Niguel Water $$762K, San Diego. County $617K, MWDOC $231k
(4) The decrease in Restricted for Debt Service in FY 21/22 was due to the  elimination of debt service reserve
when 2022 Revenue bonds replaced the State loans and the funds were used for other capital expenditures.
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